
DeVinny Family

 by

Judy K. Roatcap-Haselwood



1

Table of Contents

 Elisha Lawrence and Elizabeth (Kunkle) DeVinny ...............................................................................................2
 Ezekial J. and Elizabeth (Buterbaugh) DeVinny ...................................................................................................7
 Harry Mead and Lydia Jane (Stear) DeVinny .....................................................................................................12
 John Joel and Stella DeVinny, Sr. .......................................................................................................................17
 William David and Avis Dorothy (DeVinny) Cairns...........................................................................................20
 Ferris and Fern (Cairns) Sainsbury......................................................................................................................22
 Russell and Verna Viola (DeVinny) McClanahan...............................................................................................23
 William Glenn and Norma (Lambert) McClanahan ............................................................................................25
 Roy Alexander Samuel and Verna Viola (DeVinny) Roatcap.............................................................................27
 Ray Henry and Hazel Arta (DeVinny) Schiesswohl ............................................................................................29
 Ray Alvin and Mary Jean (Yarnell) Schiesswohl ................................................................................................31
 Edwin and Pearl Lenore (DeVinny) Garrison......................................................................................................34
 Alta Mae (Garrison) Cooper................................................................................................................................36
 Lee Ralph and Hazel DeVinny ............................................................................................................................38
 Belila Jane (DeVinny) and Charles W. Smith .....................................................................................................40
 Mary E. (DeVinny) and William T. Huey ...........................................................................................................44
 George Parr and Alice Marie (Savaugeau) DeVinny...........................................................................................46
 Alice Elizabeth (DeVinny) and Fred Waldo Hardy.............................................................................................52
 Alexander DeVinny.............................................................................................................................................55
 Arta Ora DeVinny ...............................................................................................................................................57
 Joseph Dixon DeVinny........................................................................................................................................59
 Index....................................................................................................................................................................61



DeVinny Family

2

Family Group Sheet

Elisha Lawrence DeVinnyHusband:

08 Feb 1796Born: Frankstown Township,
Huntington County, PA

in:

(1) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Internet Website,
http://worldconnect.rootsweb.a
ncestry.com/cgi-
bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=hun
si3&id=I068240 Richard F.
(Dick) Hunsinger .

Source:

27 Jul 1819Married: Frankstown, Indiana County,
PA

in:

FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

14 Feb 1853Died: Black Lick Township, Indiana
County, PA

in:

Internet Website,
http://worldconnect.rootsweb.a
ncestry.com/cgi-
bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=hun
si3&id=I068240  -  Richard F.
(Dick) Hunsinger.

Source:

Burial: Bethel Cemetery, Center
Township, Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

(1) Internet Website,
http://smcox.com/genealogy/pa
fg179.htm.
(2) Treasurers of the Past,
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/indiana/center/bethelcen.htm.

Source:

Father:
Mother:



DeVinny Family

3

Family Group SheetOther Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Elizabeth Bessy KunkleWife:

07 Aug 1797Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana
County, PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.

Source:

02 Feb 1850Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Bethel Cemetery, Center
Township, Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

(1) Internet Website,
http://smcox.com/genealogy/pa
fg179.htm.
(2) Treasurers of the Past,
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/indiana/center/bethelcen.htm.

Source:

Father:
Mother:

Other Spouses:  

Notes
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html
States his mother's maiden name was Drake

CHILDREN
1 William DeVinnyName:

11 Aug 1821Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
05 May 1844Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Bethel Cemetery, Center Township,
Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

Treasurers of the Past,
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/indiana/c
enter/bethelcen.htm.

Source:

Spouse:

M

Notes
The Treasures of the Past website



DeVinny Family

4

Family Group Sheet
(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/indiana/center/bethelcen.htm) lists William's Date
of death as 8 May 1841

2 Maria DeVinnyName:
22 Jun 1822Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
19 Sep 1931Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
3 Margaret DeVinnyName:

08 Nov 1830Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
17 Aug 1831Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Bethel Cemetery, Center Township,
Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

Treasurers of the Past,
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/indiana/c
enter/bethelcen.htm.

Source:

Spouse:

F

Notes
4 Elisha DeVinnyName:

22 May 1833Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
1877Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes



DeVinny Family

5

Family Group Sheet
5 James Gorden DeVinnyName:

14 May 1835Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
08 Mar 1895Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
6 Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyName:

14 Mar 1837Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch International
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.

Source:

05 Nov 1915Died: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Burial: Gothenburg, Dawson County, NBBurial: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

1865Married: in: Gettysburg, Adams County, PA
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny
Ezekial J. DEVINNEY.

Source:

Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughSpouse:

M

Notes
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html
Ezekiel Jewel DeVinny was born on March 14, 1837 in Blairsville, Pennsyvannia. He married Frances Elizabeth
Butterbaugh on March 5, 1863 in Eastrun, Indiana County, Pennsyvannia. They were married in Lizzie's father's
home while Ezekiel was on a ten-day furlough from the army. They had six children: Harry M. (born December 3,
1865), Belila Jane ("Jennie," born March 15, 1868, died in 1905), Mary E. ("Molly," born March 29, 1871), George
P., born December 30, 1875, died in 1960), Alexander (born February 28, 1979 or '80), and Arta Ora (born March
20, 1888).  He died on November 5, 1915 and was buried in Gottenburg, Nebraska. He was a carriage maker. He
was a blacksmith by trade. he was 5'11" tall. He had blue eyes, light hair, and a fair complexion. His mother's maiden
name was Drake. 
 
He enlisted in the Union Army during the Civil War from July 10, 1861 to June 13, 1864. He was sick from August
1862 to September 20, 1962. He applied for a disability pension in 1889, claiming that he had strained himself after
the battle of Bull Run in August 1862, causing him to suffer from piles and heart disease. His application was
denied. He reapplied and was granted a pension of $12 a month in 1890. It was later increased to $15 a month and
again to $30 a month. After the war ended he lived in Pennsyvannia until 1884. He moved to Nebraska and lived
there until 1891. Then he lived in Kansas and Indiana Territory for nine months, in Nebraska for seven years, in
Colorado for one year, and in Nebraska after that until his death. From 1930 onwards Ezekiel and Lizzie lived in the
Soldiers and Sailers Home in Burkett, Nebraska.
 



DeVinny Family

6

Family Group Sheet
[Most of this information is in a diary that Ezekiel DeVinny wrote during the Civil War.]

7 Joseph Dixon DeVinnyName:
06 Jun 1840Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
25 May 1841Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Bethel Cemetery, Center Township,
Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

Treasurers of the Past,
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/indiana/c
enter/bethelcen.htm.

Source:

Spouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

7

Family Group Sheet

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyHusband:

14 Mar 1837Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana,
PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch International
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.

Source:

1865Married: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny
Ezekial J. DEVINNEY.

Source:

05 Nov 1915Died: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devin
ny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeV
inny.html.

Source:

Burial: Gothenburg, Dawson County,
NB

Burial: in:

Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devin
ny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeV
inny.html.

Source:

Elisha Lawrence DeVinnyFather:
Elizabeth Bessy KunkleMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html
Ezekiel Jewel DeVinny was born on March 14, 1837 in Blairsville, Pennsyvannia. He married Frances Elizabeth
Butterbaugh on March 5, 1863 in Eastrun, Indiana County, Pennsyvannia. They were married in Lizzie's father's
home while Ezekiel was on a ten-day furlough from the army. They had six children: Harry M. (born December 3,
1865), Belila Jane ("Jennie," born March 15, 1868, died in 1905), Mary E. ("Molly," born March 29, 1871), George
P., born December 30, 1875, died in 1960), Alexander (born February 28, 1979 or '80), and Arta Ora (born March
20, 1888).  He died on November 5, 1915 and was buried in Gottenburg, Nebraska. He was a carriage maker. He
was a blacksmith by trade. he was 5'11" tall. He had blue eyes, light hair, and a fair complexion. His mother's maiden
name was Drake. 
 
He enlisted in the Union Army during the Civil War from July 10, 1861 to June 13, 1864. He was sick from August
1862 to September 20, 1962. He applied for a disability pension in 1889, claiming that he had strained himself after
the battle of Bull Run in August 1862, causing him to suffer from piles and heart disease. His application was
denied. He reapplied and was granted a pension of $12 a month in 1890. It was later increased to $15 a month and



DeVinny Family

8

Family Group Sheet
again to $30 a month. After the war ended he lived in Pennsyvannia until 1884. He moved to Nebraska and lived
there until 1891. Then he lived in Kansas and Indiana Territory for nine months, in Nebraska for seven years, in
Colorado for one year, and in Nebraska after that until his death. From 1930 onwards Ezekiel and Lizzie lived in the
Soldiers and Sailers Home in Burkett, Nebraska.
 
[Most of this information is in a diary that Ezekiel DeVinny wrote during the Civil War.]

Marriage Notes
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughWife:

16 Nov 1844Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.

Source:

Aug 1929Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Ezekial J. DEVINNEY.

Source:

Burial:
George ButerbaughFather:
Delilah LanghamMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Harry Mead DeVinnyName:

03 Dec 1863Born: Lexington, Dawson County, NEin:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

11 Apr 1945Died: in:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

11 Apr 1891Married: in: , Dawson County, NE
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) Dawson County Marriage Index,
Volume 2, Page 474
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/cou
nty/dawson1/marriage/maleD.html.

Source:

Lydia Jane StearSpouse:

M

Notes



DeVinny Family

9

Family Group Sheet
2 Belila Jane DeVinnyName:

18 Mar 1868Born: Indiana County, PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(3) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/p
ages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

1906Died: Elwood, ? County, NEin:
(1) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(2) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/p
ages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

Burial:
01 May 1892Married: in:
Charles F. SmithSpouse:

F

Notes
3 Mary E. DeVinnyName:

29 Mar 1871Born: , , TNin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Died: in:
Burial:

Bet. 1887 - 1900Married: in: , Dawson County, NE
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/cou
nty/dawson1/marriage/brideD.html.

Source:

William T. HueySpouse:

F

Notes



DeVinny Family

10

Family Group Sheet
4 George Parr DeVinnyName:

30 Dec 1875Born: , , NBin:
(1) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations,
Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/mont
rose/military/ww1/drafta.txt.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(3) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

1960Died: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Burial:
Abt. 1895Married: in:
(1) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.
(2) Dawson County Marriage Index,
http://files.usgwarchives.org/ne/daws
on/marriage/groomdh.txt.

Source:

Alice Marie SavaugeauSpouse:

M

Notes
5 Alexander DeVinnyName:

Abt. 28 Feb 1879Born: , , PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
6 Arta Ora DeVinnyName:

20 Mar 1888Born: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

F



DeVinny Family

11

Family Group Sheet

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

12

Family Group Sheet

Harry Mead DeVinnyHusband:

03 Dec 1863Born: Lexington, Dawson County,
NE

in:

(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

11 Apr 1891Married: , Dawson County, NEin:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) Dawson County Marriage
Index, Volume 2, Page 474
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne
/county/dawson1/marriage/mal
eD.html.

Source:

11 Apr 1945Died: in:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyFather:
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes



DeVinny Family

13

Family Group Sheet

Lydia Jane StearWife:

22 Jan 1874Born: , , PAin:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) Census - 1880 United
States Census - Family History
Library Film 1255135, Family
History Library Film: 1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number 392A.

Source:

22 Jan 1961Died: in:
Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

John K. StearFather:
Mary J. ?Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 John Joel DeVinny, Sr.Name:

23 Aug 1895Born: Kearney, Buffalo County, NEin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.
(2) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
John J. DeVinny.
(3) Census - 1930,
http://www.footnote.com/search.php
?category=nebraska&nav=42795149
78&id=60505077&query%5B0%5D
=devinny.
(4) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations,
Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/mont
rose/military/ww1/drafta.txt.

Source:

15 Jul 1969Died: in:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.
(2) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
John J. DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Grand View Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Grand View Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, John J.
DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
Stella ?Spouse:

M



DeVinny Family

14

Family Group Sheet

Notes
2 Avis Dorothy DeVinnyName:

05 Aug 1899Born: Kearney, Buffalo County, NEin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/frameset_search.asp?PAGE=se
arch_all1.asp&clear_form=true.

Source:

25 May 1986Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/frameset_search.asp?PAGE=se
arch_all1.asp&clear_form=true.

Source:

Burial:
01 Jan 1918Married: in: Montrose, Montrose County, CO
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/frameset_search.asp?PAGE=se
arch_all1.asp&clear_form=true.

Source:

William David CairnsSpouse:

F

Notes
3 Verna Viola DeVinnyName:

07 Mar 1902Born: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.
(2) Social Security Application,
Verna Viola DeVinny Roatcap.
(3) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna V. &
Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

25 Mar 1985Died: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna V. &
Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

1985Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO

in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Bef. 1930Married: in:
Russell McClanahanSpouse:
08 Aug 1931Married: in: Montrose, Montrose County, CO
Roy Alexander Daniel RoatcapSpouse:
14 Jun 1958Married: in: Olathe, Montrose County, CO
"Newspaper Obituary," C.P. Meyer.Source:
Chester P. MeyerSpouse:

F

Notes
Census - US Federal 1930, Pct 17, Oak Grove, Montrose, Colorado Sheet 2a
Verna (b: 1902) and Billie (b: 1921) McClannahan are living with Liddy (b: 1874) and HM (b: 1866) Devinny.  



DeVinny Family

15

Family Group Sheet
4 Hazel Arta DeVinnyName:

03 Feb 1904Born: Ouray, Ouray County, COin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685
There is a discrepency between this
record and U.S. Socail Security
Death Index.

Source:

Jan 1987Died: in:
Social Security Death Index -
FamilySearch U.S., Hazel
Schiesswohl.

Source:

Burial:
Married: in:

Ray Henry SchiesswohlSpouse:

F

Notes
5 Pearl Lenore DeVinnyName:

10 Jun 1906Born: Ohio, Gunnison County, COin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.

Source:

10 Jun 1964Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.

Source:

Burial:
Married: in:

Edwin Garrison, SrSpouse:

F

Notes
6 Lee Ralph DeVinnyName:

10 Sep 1910Born: in:
(1) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
Lee Ralph DeVinny.
(2) Social Security Death Index -
FamilySearch U.S., Lee DeVinny.

Source:

16 Aug 1979Died: in:
(1) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
Lee Ralph DeVinny.
(2) Social Security Death Index -
FamilySearch U.S., Lee DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Grand View Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Grand View Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Lee Ralph
DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
Hazel ?Spouse:

M

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

17

Family Group Sheet

John Joel DeVinny, Sr.Husband:

23 Aug 1895Born: Kearney, Buffalo County, NEin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/IGI/family_group_re
cord.asp?familyid=282224685.
(2) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO, John J. DeVinny.
(3) Census - 1930,
http://www.footnote.com/searc
h.php?category=nebraska&nav
=4279514978&id=60505077&
query%5B0%5D=devinny.
(4) 1917 Draft Birth
Registrations, Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/
montrose/military/ww1/drafta.t
xt.

Source:

Married: in:
15 Jul 1969Died: in:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/IGI/family_group_re
cord.asp?familyid=282224685.
(2) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO, John J. DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Grand View Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO, John J. DeVinny.

Source:

Harry Mead DeVinnyFather:
Lydia Jane StearMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes



DeVinny Family

18

Family Group Sheet

Marriage Notes
Stella ?Wife:

Abt. 1901Born: in:
Census - 1930,
http://www.footnote.com/searc
h.php?category=nebraska&nav
=4279514978&id=60505077&
query%5B0%5D=devinny.

Source:

Died: in:
Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 John Joel DeVinny, JrName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes
2 Donald DeVinnyName:

25 Jun 1921Born: in:
Married: in:

14 Dec 1997Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes
3 Ralph DeVinnyName:

08 May 1924Born: in:
Census - 1930,
http://www.footnote.com/search.php?category=nebraska&nav=42795149
78&id=60505077&query%5B0%5D=devinny.

Source:

19 Jun 1993Died: in:
Burial:

Married: in:
Fern ?Spouse:

M

Notes
4 Louetta DeVinnyName:

Abt. 1927Born: in:
Census - 1930,
http://www.footnote.com/search.php?category=nebraska&nav=42795149
78&id=60505077&query%5B0%5D=devinny.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

20

Family Group Sheet

William David CairnsHusband:

04 Nov 1895Born: Delta, Delta County, COin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/frameset_search.asp
?PAGE=search_all1.asp&clear
_form=true.

Source:

01 Jan 1918Married: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/frameset_search.asp
?PAGE=search_all1.asp&clear
_form=true.

Source:

12 Jul 1972Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/frameset_search.asp
?PAGE=search_all1.asp&clear
_form=true.

Source:

Burial:
William Orson CairnsFather:
Emma May KilmerMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Avis Dorothy DeVinnyWife:

05 Aug 1899Born: Kearney, Buffalo County, NEin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/frameset_search.asp
?PAGE=search_all1.asp&clear
_form=true.

Source:



DeVinny Family

21

Family Group Sheet
25 May 1986Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/frameset_search.asp
?PAGE=search_all1.asp&clear
_form=true.

Source:

Burial:
Harry Mead DeVinnyFather:
Lydia Jane StearMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Fern Lenore CairnsName:

20 Dec 1918Born: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
10 Jan 1997Died: in:

Burial:
Married: in:

Ferris SainsburySpouse:

F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

22

Family Group Sheet

Ferris SainsburyHusband:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Fern Lenore CairnsWife:

20 Dec 1918Born: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
10 Jan 1997Died: in:

Burial:
William David CairnsFather:
Avis Dorothy DeVinnyMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Patricia SainsburyName:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Married: in:

? MagnussonSpouse:

F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

23

Family Group Sheet

Russell McClanahanHusband:

Born: in:
Bef. 1930Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Verna Viola DeVinnyWife:

07 Mar 1902Born: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/IGI/family_group_re
cord.asp?familyid=282224685.
(2) Social Security
Application, Verna Viola
DeVinny Roatcap.
(3) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna
V. & Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

25 Mar 1985Died: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna
V. & Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

1985Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Harry Mead DeVinnyFather:
Lydia Jane StearMother:
Other Spouses:  Roy Alexander Daniel Roatcap, Chester P. Meyer



DeVinny Family

24

Family Group Sheet

Notes
Census - US Federal 1930, Pct 17, Oak Grove, Montrose, Colorado Sheet 2a
Verna (b: 1902) and Billie (b: 1921) McClannahan are living with Liddy (b: 1874) and HM (b: 1866) Devinny.  

CHILDREN
1 William Glenn McClanahanName:

20 Mar 1921Born: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
"Newspaper Obituary," William
Glenn McClanahan in Montrose
Daily Press 4 June 1996.

Source:

22 Apr 1996Died: Mercy Medical Center, Des Moines,
Polk County, IO

in:

"Newspaper Obituary," William
Glenn McClanahan in Montrose
Daily Press 4 June 1996.

Source:

Burial: Union CemeteryBurial: in:
"Newspaper Obituary," William
Glenn McClanahan in Montrose
Daily Press 4 June 1996.

Source:

05 Jan 1948Married: in: Lincoln, Lancaster County, NB
"Newspaper Obituary," William
Glenn McClanahan in Montrose
Daily Press 4 June 1996.

Source:

Norma LambertSpouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

25

Family Group Sheet

William Glenn McClanahanHusband:

20 Mar 1921Born: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

"Newspaper Obituary,"
William Glenn McClanahan in
Montrose Daily Press 4 June
1996.

Source:

05 Jan 1948Married: Lincoln, Lancaster County, NBin:
"Newspaper Obituary,"
William Glenn McClanahan in
Montrose Daily Press 4 June
1996.

Source:

22 Apr 1996Died: Mercy Medical Center, Des
Moines, Polk County, IO

in:

"Newspaper Obituary,"
William Glenn McClanahan in
Montrose Daily Press 4 June
1996.

Source:

Burial: Union CemeteryBurial: in:
"Newspaper Obituary,"
William Glenn McClanahan in
Montrose Daily Press 4 June
1996.

Source:

Russell McClanahanFather:
Verna Viola DeVinnyMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Norma LambertWife:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  ? Wellen

Notes



DeVinny Family

26

Family Group Sheet

CHILDREN
1 Kathryn McClanahanName:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Married: in:

George HummerSpouse:

F

Notes
2 Mari McClanahanName:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Married: in:

Devin RowlingSpouse:

F

Notes
3 Patric McClanahanName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes
4 Michael McClanahanName:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Married: in:

Sandra ?Spouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

27

Family Group Sheet

Roy Alexander Daniel RoatcapHusband:

13 May 1893Born: Olathe, Montrose County, COin:
(1) Death Certificate State File
No. 7400, Registrar's No. 53
District 160 Colorado for Roy
A.D. Roatcap.
(2) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Roy
A.D. & Verna V. ROATCAP.
(3) Births: Montrose County,
Colorado,
http://files.usgwarchives.org/co
/montrose/vitals/births/montros
e.txt.

Source:

08 Aug 1931Married: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

12 Jul 1954Died: Montrose Memorial Hospital,
Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

Death Certificate State File No.
7400, Registrar's No. 53
District 160 Colorado for Roy
A.D. Roatcap.

Source:

15 Jul 1954Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

in:

"Newspaper Obituary."Source:
Joseph Spitler RoatcapFather:
Emma Vivian GrossMother:
Other Spouses:  Mamie Prudence Freeland

Notes

Marriage Notes



DeVinny Family

28

Family Group Sheet

Verna Viola DeVinnyWife:

07 Mar 1902Born: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/E
ng/Search/IGI/family_group_re
cord.asp?familyid=282224685.
(2) Social Security
Application, Verna Viola
DeVinny Roatcap.
(3) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna
V. & Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

25 Mar 1985Died: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna
V. & Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

1985Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Harry Mead DeVinnyFather:
Lydia Jane StearMother:
Other Spouses:  Russell McClanahan, Chester P. Meyer

Notes
Census - US Federal 1930, Pct 17, Oak Grove, Montrose, Colorado Sheet 2a
Verna (b: 1902) and Billie (b: 1921) McClannahan are living with Liddy (b: 1874) and HM (b: 1866) Devinny.  

CHILDREN
1 Barbara June RoatcapName:

16 Jun 1933Born: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Died: in:

Burial:
08 May 1952Married: in: Montrose, Montrose County, CO
Harold SearSpouse:

F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

29

Family Group Sheet

Ray Henry SchiesswohlHusband:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Hazel Arta DeVinnyWife:

03 Feb 1904Born: Ouray, Ouray County, COin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685
There is a discrepency between this
record and U.S. Socail Security
Death Index.

Source:

Jan 1987Died: in:
Social Security Death Index -
FamilySearch U.S., Hazel
Schiesswohl.

Source:

Burial:
Harry Mead DeVinnyFather:
Lydia Jane StearMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes



DeVinny Family

30

Family Group Sheet

CHILDREN
1 Ray Alvin SchiesswohlName:

17 Jan 1927Born: Grand Junction, Mesa County, COin:
01 Feb 2008Died: Grand Junction, Mesa County, COin:
09 Feb 2008Burial: Orchard Mesa Cemetery, Grand Junction, Mesa County, COin:
29 Aug 1948Married: in: First Presbyterian Church, Grand Jundtion, mesa County,

CO
Mary Jean YarnellSpouse:

M

Notes
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=schiesswohl&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=33367050&
Ray Alvin "Al" Schiesswohl January 17, 1927 - February 1, 2008 Ray Alvin Schiesswohl of Grand Junction died at
home with his family beside him on Friday, February 1, 2008. He was 81 years of age. Ray was born January 17,
1927 in Grand Junction to Ray Henry and Hazel A. Devinney Schiesswohl. He graduated from Grand Junction High
School. Ray graduated from Mesa College in Grand Junction with an Associate of Science degree and from the
University of Colorado at Boulder with a Bachelor of Science and Business Degree. Ray enlisted in the U. S. Navy
and served in WWII. He was discharged August 22, 1946. On August 29, 1948 Ray was married to Mary Jean
Yarnell at the First Presbyterian Church in Grand Junction. Mary Jean died March 25, 2007. Survivors include his
sons and daughter-in-law, Steven and Kim Schiesswohl of Boulder, CO and Reverend Scott Schiesswohl of
Evergreen, CO; daughter and son-in-law, Debra and David Bailey of Grand Junction, CO; and six grandchildren,
Leslie, Kristen, Emily, Stephanie, Timothy and Jacob. An infant brother, Gary Glen preceded him in death. Ray
returned to Grand Junction after completing a year of his Masters in Business Administration at the University of
Colorado, to take over Schiesswohl Oil Company. He was a distributor for the Western Slope and built and ran
seven Union 76 gas stations. In 1973, changing business opportunities lead him to a career as a Realtor and
Appraiser. He and his wife, Jean opened Schiesswohl Realty in 1978 and was active in this career until his
retirement. Ray enjoyed watching his grandchildren and children in sports. He was a Boy Scout leader, and an active
band parent and went on numerous trips with his children as a sponsor and chaperone. He was a certified scuba diver
(1978) and liked skiing, hunting and fishing. Ray was a fourth generation Western Coloradoan. The state, it's
mountains and deserts meant a lot to him. He especially loved spending time with his family in the outdoors. He and
Jean enjoyed their second home in Ouray, Colorado from 1998 until this summer, when he could no longer travel.
Ray was a member of the First Christian Church (Disciples of Christ) until December 2007 when he transferred his
membership to the First United Methodist Church. He was a member of the Masonic Lodge, Shriners, Junior
Chamber of Commerce, and was a lifetime member of the Elks and Lions Clubs. A memorial service will be held on
Saturday, February 9, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in the First United Methodist Church with Reverend Blaine Scott
officiating. Burial will follow at Orchard Mesa Cemetery in Grand Junction. Memorial contributions may be made to
Hospice & Palliative Care of Western Colorado at P. O. Box 60307, Grand Junction, CO 81506. Arrangements are
under the caring direction of Callahan-Edfast Mortuary.

Published in The Daily Sentinel on 2/6/2008 
2 Gary Glen SchiesswohlName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

31

Family Group Sheet

Ray Alvin SchiesswohlHusband:

17 Jan 1927Born: Grand Junction, Mesa County, COin:
29 Aug 1948Married: First Presbyterian Church, Grand Jundtion, mesa

County, CO
in:

01 Feb 2008Died: Grand Junction, Mesa County, COin:
09 Feb 2008Burial: Orchard Mesa Cemetery, Grand Junction, Mesa

County, CO
in:

Ray Henry SchiesswohlFather:
Hazel Arta DeVinnyMother:

Notes
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=schiesswohl&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=33367050&
Ray Alvin "Al" Schiesswohl January 17, 1927 - February 1, 2008 Ray Alvin Schiesswohl of Grand Junction died at
home with his family beside him on Friday, February 1, 2008. He was 81 years of age. Ray was born January 17,
1927 in Grand Junction to Ray Henry and Hazel A. Devinney Schiesswohl. He graduated from Grand Junction High
School. Ray graduated from Mesa College in Grand Junction with an Associate of Science degree and from the
University of Colorado at Boulder with a Bachelor of Science and Business Degree. Ray enlisted in the U. S. Navy
and served in WWII. He was discharged August 22, 1946. On August 29, 1948 Ray was married to Mary Jean
Yarnell at the First Presbyterian Church in Grand Junction. Mary Jean died March 25, 2007. Survivors include his
sons and daughter-in-law, Steven and Kim Schiesswohl of Boulder, CO and Reverend Scott Schiesswohl of
Evergreen, CO; daughter and son-in-law, Debra and David Bailey of Grand Junction, CO; and six grandchildren,
Leslie, Kristen, Emily, Stephanie, Timothy and Jacob. An infant brother, Gary Glen preceded him in death. Ray
returned to Grand Junction after completing a year of his Masters in Business Administration at the University of
Colorado, to take over Schiesswohl Oil Company. He was a distributor for the Western Slope and built and ran
seven Union 76 gas stations. In 1973, changing business opportunities lead him to a career as a Realtor and
Appraiser. He and his wife, Jean opened Schiesswohl Realty in 1978 and was active in this career until his
retirement. Ray enjoyed watching his grandchildren and children in sports. He was a Boy Scout leader, and an active
band parent and went on numerous trips with his children as a sponsor and chaperone. He was a certified scuba diver
(1978) and liked skiing, hunting and fishing. Ray was a fourth generation Western Coloradoan. The state, it's
mountains and deserts meant a lot to him. He especially loved spending time with his family in the outdoors. He and
Jean enjoyed their second home in Ouray, Colorado from 1998 until this summer, when he could no longer travel.
Ray was a member of the First Christian Church (Disciples of Christ) until December 2007 when he transferred his
membership to the First United Methodist Church. He was a member of the Masonic Lodge, Shriners, Junior
Chamber of Commerce, and was a lifetime member of the Elks and Lions Clubs. A memorial service will be held on
Saturday, February 9, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in the First United Methodist Church with Reverend Blaine Scott
officiating. Burial will follow at Orchard Mesa Cemetery in Grand Junction. Memorial contributions may be made to
Hospice & Palliative Care of Western Colorado at P. O. Box 60307, Grand Junction, CO 81506. Arrangements are
under the caring direction of Callahan-Edfast Mortuary.

Published in The Daily Sentinel on 2/6/2008 

Marriage Notes
Mary Jean YarnellWife:

25 Mar 2007Died:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Steven SchiesswohlName:

Kim ?Spouse:M

Notes



DeVinny Family

32

Family Group Sheet
2 Scott SchiesswohlName:
M

Notes
3 Debra SchiesswohlName:

David BaileySpouse:F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

33

Family Group Sheet

Ray Alvin SchiesswohlHusband:
17 Jan 1927Born:
Grand Junction, Mesa County, COin:
01 Feb 2008Died:
Grand Junction, Mesa County, COin:
Ray Henry Schiesswohl - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Hazel Arta DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Mary Jean YarnellWife:
25 Mar 2007Died:

Steven SchiesswohlChild:
Ray Alvin Schiesswohl - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jean Yarnell - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Scott SchiesswohlChild:
Ray Alvin Schiesswohl - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jean Yarnell - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Debra SchiesswohlChild:
Ray Alvin Schiesswohl - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jean Yarnell - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

34

Family Group Sheet

Edwin Garrison, SrHusband:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Pearl Lenore DeVinnyWife:

10 Jun 1906Born: Ohio, Gunnison County, COin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/
Search/IGI/family_group_record.a
sp?familyid=282224685.

Source:

10 Jun 1964Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/
Search/IGI/family_group_record.a
sp?familyid=282224685.

Source:

Burial:
Harry Mead DeVinnyFather:
Lydia Jane StearMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes



DeVinny Family

35

Family Group Sheet

CHILDREN
1 Alta Mae GarrisonName:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Married: in:

? CooperSpouse:

F

Notes
2 Jack GarrisonName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes
3 Edwin Garrison, Jr.Name:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

36

Family Group Sheet

? CooperHusband:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Alta Mae GarrisonWife:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Edwin Garrison, SrFather:
Pearl Lenore DeVinnyMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Jimmy CooperName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes



DeVinny Family

37

Family Group Sheet
2 Gary CooperName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes
3 ? CooperName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

38

Family Group Sheet

Lee Ralph DeVinnyHusband:

10 Sep 1910Born: in:
(1) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO, Lee Ralph DeVinny.
(2) Social Security Death Index
- FamilySearch U.S., Lee
DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
16 Aug 1979Died: in:
(1) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO, Lee Ralph DeVinny.
(2) Social Security Death Index
- FamilySearch U.S., Lee
DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Grand View Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO, Lee Ralph DeVinny.

Source:

Harry Mead DeVinnyFather:
Lydia Jane StearMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Hazel ?Wife:

Born: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes



DeVinny Family

39

Family Group Sheet

CHILDREN
1 Ralph DeVinnyName:

Born: in:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

40

Family Group Sheet

Charles F. SmithHusband:

02 Jul 1864Born: Charles City, ? County, IAin:
Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/
pages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

01 May 1892Married:
20 Dec 1915Died: Elwood, ? County, NEin:
Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/
pages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

Notes

Marriage Notes
Belila Jane DeVinnyWife:

18 Mar 1868Born: Indiana County, PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/c
ontent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html
.
(3) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/
pages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

1906Died: Elwood, ? County, NEin:
(1) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/c
ontent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html
.
(2) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/
pages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyFather:
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughMother:



DeVinny Family

41

Family Group Sheet

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Harold Jewell SmithName:

14 Feb 1893Born: Grant, Indiana County, NBin:
Internet Website,
http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~
catgs/erickson/book_w.html.

Source:

02 Jan 1967Died: Bakersfield, ? County, CAin:
Internet Website,
http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~
catgs/erickson/book_w.html.

Source:

Forrest Lawn Memorial Park,
Burbank, ? County, CA

Burial: in:

Internet Website,
http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~
catgs/erickson/book_w.html.

Source:

Dovie Lalene StoutSpouse:

M

Notes
2 Claude W. SmithName:

01 Dec 1889Born: Grant, Indiana County, NBin:
Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/p
ages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

08 Sep 1921Married:
Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/p
ages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

Ellen UmbergerSpouse:

M

Notes
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topic/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/pages/nbka0250.htm
Claude W. Smith

A prominent editor and publisher at Elwood, Nebraska, is Claude W. Smith, a lifetime resident of this state. He was
born at Grant, Nebraska, December 1, 1889, the son of Charles F. and Jennie (DeVinny) Smith. His father, who was
also an editor and publisher, was born at Charles City, Iowa, July 2, 1864, and died at Elwood, December 20, 1915;
he served as president of the Madrid Exchange Bank and was postmaster at Elwood. His mother was born in Indiana
County, Pennsylvania, March 18, 1868, and died at Elwood, in 1906.

Mr. Smith attended the Elwood grade and high school and entered the newspaper field with the Progress Printing
Company at Holdrege, Nebraska. He remained there three years before locating permanently at Elwood in 1915. He
has also been mechanical foreman of various newspapers, and is now editor and publisher of the Bellwood Bulletin.

On September 8, 1921, he was married at Elwood to Ellen Umberger who was born at New Cumberland,
Pennsylvania, March 16, 1891. Mr. Smith was awarded first place by the Nebraska Press Association for the best
newspaper published in Nebraska towns of less than 1000 population, in 1926. He is president of the Elwood
Community Club, past president of the Southwest Nebraska Press Association, and is a member of the Nebraska
Press Association.

He holds membership in the following Masonic bodies: past master of Elwood Lodge, Number 167, Valley Scottish



DeVinny Family

42

Family Group Sheet
Rite Consistory of Hastings, Nebraska, and the Ancient Arabic Order of the Nobles of the Mystic Shrine. He is also
a member of the Order of the Eastern Star, and the Nebraskana Society. Residence: Elwood.

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

43

Family Group Sheet

Charles F. SmithHusband:
02 Jul 1864Born:
Charles City, ? County, IAin:
Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topic/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/pages/nbka
0250.htm.

Source:

20 Dec 1915Died:
Elwood, ? County, NEin:
Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topic/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/pages/nbka
0250.htm.

Source:

Belila Jane DeVinnyWife:
Jennie DeVinnyaka:
18 Mar 1868Born:
Indiana County, PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S. Census, Census Place:  Grant, Indiana County,
PA
Family History Library Film: 1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(3) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topic/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/pages/nbka
0250.htm.

Source:

1906Died:
Elwood, ? County, NEin:
(1) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(2) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topic/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/pages/nbka
0250.htm.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Frances Elizabeth Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Harold Jewell SmithChild:
14 Feb 1893Born:
Grant, Indiana County, NBin:
Internet Website, http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~catgs/erickson/book_w.html.Source:
02 Jan 1967Died:
Bakersfield, ? County, CAin:
Internet Website, http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~catgs/erickson/book_w.html.Source:
Charles F. Smith - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Belila Jane DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Claude W. SmithChild:
01 Dec 1889Born:
Grant, Indiana County, NBin:
Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topic/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/pages/nbka
0250.htm.

Source:

Charles F. Smith - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Belila Jane DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

44

Family Group Sheet

William T. HueyHusband:

Bet. 1887 - 1900Married: , Dawson County, NEin:
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/county/d
awson1/marriage/brideD.html.

Source:

Notes

Marriage Notes
http://www.rootsweb.com/~nedawson/marriage/maleK.html

DAWSON COUNTY MARRIAGE INDEX - MALE
1873 - 1937

GROOM    BRIDE     VOL. #  PAGE # 
HUEY, William T.   DEVINNY, Mollie E.   2  287 

Mary E. DeVinnyWife:

29 Mar 1871Born: , , TNin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant, Indiana
County, PA
Family History Library Film: 1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/conten
t/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyFather:
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughMother:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Alta Mae HueyName:

1891Born:  , , NBin:
Census - 1900,
http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.ez.lib.wy.us/hqoweb/library/do/
census/results/image?surname=devinny&givenname=ezekiel&series
=12&state=30&hitcount=1&p=1&urn=urn%3Aproquest%3AUS%3
Bcensus%3B17143396%3B131907303%3B12%3B30&searchtype
=1&offset=0.

Source:

F

Notes
http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.ez.lib.wy.us/hqoweb/library/do/census/results/image?surname=devinny&givenn
ame=ezekiel&series=12&s (Ezekiel and Elizabeth
DeVinny)tate=30&hitcount=1&p=1&urn=urn%3Aproquest%3AUS%3Bcensus%3B17143396%3B131907303%3B
12%3B30&searchtype=1&offset=0
Alta Mae Huey is living with her grandparents in 1900 and attending school.

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

45

Family Group Sheet

William T. HueyHusband:
William T. Heweyaka:

Mary E. DeVinnyWife:
Mollie DeVinnyaka:
29 Mar 1871Born:
, , TNin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S. Census, Census Place:  Grant, Indiana County,
PA
Family History Library Film: 1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Frances Elizabeth Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Alta Mae HueyChild:
1891Born:
 , , NBin:
Census - 1900,
http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.ez.lib.wy.us/hqoweb/library/do/census/results/i
mage?surname=devinny&givenname=ezekiel&series=12&state=30&hitcount=1&p
=1&urn=urn%3Aproquest%3AUS%3Bcensus%3B17143396%3B131907303%3B1
2%3B30&searchtype=1&offset=0.

Source:

William T. Huey - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary E. DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

46

Family Group Sheet

George Parr DeVinnyHusband:

30 Dec 1875Born: , , NBin:
(1) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations, Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/montrose/military/ww1/d
rafta.txt.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel
_DeVinny.html.
(3) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.ht
ml.

Source:

Abt. 1895Married:
(1) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.ht
ml.
(2) Dawson County Marriage Index,
http://files.usgwarchives.org/ne/dawson/marriage/groom
dh.txt.

Source:

1960Died:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel
_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyFather:
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughMother:

Notes

Marriage Notes
Alice Marie SavaugeauWife:

05 Apr 1875Born: , , OHin:
(1) Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny
Hardy, typed about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.h
tml.
(2) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.ht
ml.

Source:

1977Died:
Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy,
typed about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.h
tml.

Source:

Toncrede SavaugeauFather:



DeVinny Family

47

Family Group Sheet
Diantha WeldonMother:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Florence Ethel DeVinnyName:

05 Jul 1895Born: Lexington, ? County, NBin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

29 Nov 1966Died: Phoenix, ? County, AZin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

15 Jul 1916Married:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

Emmett FeighnerSpouse:

F

Notes
2 Edith Felice DeVinnyName:

11 Dec 1897Born: Cozad, ? County, NBin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

24 Dec 1979Died: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

03 Oct 1918Married:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

Joe MeyerSpouse:

F

Notes
3 George Jewell DeVinnyName:

05 Apr 1900Born: Norwood, ? County, COin:
(1) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations,
Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/mont
rose/military/ww1/drafta.txt.
(2) Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written
by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed
about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/al
icehardymemories.html.

Source:

13 May 1979Died:
Cedar Cemetery, Montrose,
Montrose County, CO

Burial: in:

M



DeVinny Family

48

Family Group Sheet
3 (1) Cemetery Record, Cedar

Cemetery, Montrose, Montrose
County, CO,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=devinny
&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst=7
&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=2731
5638&.
(2) Find a Grave Memorial Website,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=DeVinny
&GSfn=George&GSbyrel=in&GSdy
rel=in&GSob=n&GRid=27315638&
.

Source:

Bernice F. ?Spouse:

M

Notes
4 Alice Elizabeth DeVinnyName:

12 Jul 1903Born: Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

19 May 2001Died: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
(1) Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written
by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed
about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/al
icehardymemories.html.
(2) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

13 Mar 1930Married: in: Sacramenta, ? County, CA
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

Fred Waldo HardySpouse:

F

Notes
5 Theron DeVinnyName:

05 Jul 1905Born: Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

10 Feb 1906Died: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

M

Notes



DeVinny Family

49

Family Group Sheet
6 Dorothy DeVinnyName:

05 Mar 1907Born: Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

14 Oct 1997Died: Arvada, ? County, COin:
(1) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.
(2) FamilySearch U.S. Social
Security Death Index.

Source:

Montrose, Montrose County, CO
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

Kenneth MooreheadSpouse:

F

Notes
7 Evelyn DeVinnyName:

23 May 1914Born: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

11 Dec 1996Died: Las Vegas, ? County, NVin:
(1) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.
(2) FamilySearch U.S. Social
Security Death Index.

Source:

Hugh SummersSpouse:

F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

50

Family Group Sheet

George Parr DeVinnyHusband:
30 Dec 1875Born:
, , NBin:
(1) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations, Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/montrose/military/ww1/drafta.txt.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(3) Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

1960Died:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Frances Elizabeth Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Alice Marie SavaugeauWife:
05 Apr 1875Born:
, , OHin:
(1) Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about 1992-
1994, http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.html.
(2) Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

1977Died:
Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.html.

Source:

Toncrede Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Diantha Weldon - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Florence Ethel DeVinnyChild:
05 Jul 1895Born:
Lexington, ? County, NBin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
29 Nov 1966Died:
Phoenix, ? County, AZin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Edith Felice DeVinnyChild:
11 Dec 1897Born:
Cozad, ? County, NBin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
24 Dec 1979Died:
Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

George Jewell DeVinnyChild:
05 Apr 1900Born:
Norwood, ? County, COin:
(1) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations, Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/montrose/military/ww1/drafta.txt.
(2) Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about 1992-
1994, http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.html.

Source:

13 May 1979Died:
George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

51

Family Group Sheet

Alice Elizabeth DeVinnyChild:
Allie DeVinnyaka:
12 Jul 1903Born:
Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
19 May 2001Died:
Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
(1) Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about 1992-
1994, http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.html.
(2) Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Theron DeVinnyChild:
05 Jul 1905Born:
Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
10 Feb 1906Died:
Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Dorothy DeVinnyChild:
05 Mar 1907Born:
Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
14 Oct 1997Died:
Arvada, ? County, COin:
(1) Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.
(2) FamilySearch U.S. Social Security Death Index.

Source:

George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Evelyn DeVinnyChild:
23 May 1914Born:
Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
11 Dec 1996Died:
Las Vegas, ? County, NVin:
(1) Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.
(2) FamilySearch U.S. Social Security Death Index.

Source:

George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

52

Family Group Sheet

Fred Waldo HardyHusband:

13 Feb 1902Born: Ames, ? County, IAin:
Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written
by Alice DeVinny Hardy,
typed about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~ha
rdy/alicehardymemories.html.

Source:

13 Mar 1930Married: Sacramenta, ? County, CAin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devin
ny/content/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

Herbert Oscar HardyFather:
Miranda Eva ReedMother:

Notes

Marriage Notes
Alice Elizabeth DeVinnyWife:

12 Jul 1903Born: Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devin
ny/content/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

19 May 2001Died: Montrose, Montrose County,
CO

in:

(1) Alice DeVinny Hardy,
Written by Alice DeVinny
Hardy, typed about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~ha
rdy/alicehardymemories.html.
(2) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devin
ny/content/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

George Parr DeVinnyFather:
Alice Marie SavaugeauMother:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Darel HardyName:

23 Apr 1940Born: Montrose County High School,
Montrose County, CO

in:

Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by
Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about
1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/al
icehardymemories.html.

Source:M

Notes
2 Carol Lee HardyName:

, ? County, CABorn: in:F

Notes



DeVinny Family

53

Family Group Sheet
3 Lynn HardyName:

, ? County, CABorn: in:F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

54

Family Group Sheet

Fred Waldo HardyHusband:
13 Feb 1902Born:
Ames, ? County, IAin:
Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.html.

Source:

Herbert Oscar Hardy - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Miranda Eva Reed - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Alice Elizabeth DeVinnyWife:
Allie DeVinnyaka:
12 Jul 1903Born:
Ridgway, ? County, COin:
Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.Source:
19 May 2001Died:
Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
(1) Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about 1992-
1994, http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.html.
(2) Internet Website, http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

George Parr DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Marie Savaugeau - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Darel HardyChild:
23 Apr 1940Born:
Montrose County High School, Montrose County, COin:
Alice DeVinny Hardy, Written by Alice DeVinny Hardy, typed about 1992-1994,
http://www.math.nmsu.edu/~hardy/alicehardymemories.html.

Source:

Fred Waldo Hardy - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Elizabeth DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Carol Lee HardyChild:
, ? County, CAin:
Fred Waldo Hardy - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Elizabeth DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Lynn HardyChild:
, ? County, CAin:
Fred Waldo Hardy - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Alice Elizabeth DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

55

Family Group Sheet

Alexander DeVinnyHusband:

Abt. 28 Feb 1879Born: , , PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S. Census, Census
Place:  Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film: 1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel
_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyFather:
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughMother:

Notes

Marriage Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

56

Family Group Sheet

Alexander DeVinnyHusband:
Abt. 28 Feb 1879Born:
, , PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S. Census, Census Place:  Grant, Indiana County,
PA
Family History Library Film: 1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Frances Elizabeth Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

57

Family Group Sheet

Arta Ora DeVinnyWife:

20 Mar 1888Born:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyFather:
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughMother:

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

58

Family Group Sheet

Arta Ora DeVinnyWife:
20 Mar 1888Born:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Frances Elizabeth Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



DeVinny Family

59

Family Group Sheet

Joseph Dixon DeVinnyHusband:

06 Jun 1840Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana,
PA

in:

FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

25 May 1841Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Elisha
Lawrence DeVinny.

Source:

Bethel Cemetery, Center
Township, Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

Treasurers of the Past,
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/indiana/center/bethelcen.htm.

Source:

Elisha Lawrence DeVinnyFather:
Elizabeth Bessy KunkleMother:

Notes

Marriage Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



DeVinny Family

60

Family Group Sheet

Joseph Dixon DeVinnyHusband:
06 Jun 1840Born:
Black Lick Township, Indiana, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational Genealogical Index, Elisha Lawrence DeVinny.Source:
25 May 1841Died:
, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational Genealogical Index, Elisha Lawrence DeVinny.Source:
Elisha Lawrence DeVinny - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Bessy Kunkle - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



61

Index of Individuals

? -
Bernice F.:  47, 48
Fern:  18
Hazel:  15, 38
Kim:  31
Mary J.:  13
Sandra:  26
Stella:  13, 14, 17, 18

Bailey -
David:  32

Buterbaugh -
Frances Elizabeth (aka: Elizabeth Butterbaugh):  5, 7, 8,

12, 40, 41, 43-46, 50, 55-58
George:  8

Butterbaugh -
Elizabeth (name: Frances Elizabeth Buterbaugh):  5, 7, 8,

12, 40, 41, 43-46, 50, 55-58
Cairns -

Fern Lenore:  21, 22
William David:  14, 20-22
William Orson:  20

Cooper -
?:  35, 36
?:  37
Gary:  37
Jimmy:  36

DeVinney -
Lowrie (name: Elisha Lawrence DeVinny):  2, 3, 7, 59,

60
DeVinny -

Alexander:  10, 55, 56
Alice Elizabeth (aka: Allie DeVinny):  48, 51, 52, 54
Allie (name: Alice Elizabeth DeVinny):  48, 51, 52, 54
Arta Ora:  10, 57, 58
Avis Dorothy:  14, 20-22
Belila Jane (aka: Jennie DeVinny):  9, 40, 41, 43
Donald:  18
Dorothy:  49, 51
Edith Felice:  47, 50
Elisha:  4
Elisha Lawrence (aka: Lowrie DeVinney):  2, 3, 7, 59, 60
Evelyn:  49, 51
Ezekial Jewel:  5-8, 12, 40, 41, 43-46, 50, 55-58
Florence Ethel:  47, 50
George Jewell:  47, 48, 50
George Parr:  10, 46, 47, 50-52, 54
Harry Mead:  8, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28, 29,

34, 38
Hazel Arta:  15, 29, 31, 33
James Gorden:  5
Jennie (name: Belila Jane DeVinny):  9, 40, 41, 43
John Joel , Jr:  18
John Joel , Sr.:  13, 14, 17, 18
Joseph Dixon:  6, 59, 60
Lee Ralph:  15, 38
Louetta:  19
Margaret:  4
Maria:  4
Mary E. (aka: Mollie DeVinny):  9, 44, 45
Mollie (name: Mary E. DeVinny):  9, 44, 45
Pearl Lenore:  15, 34, 36
Ralph:  39

Ralph:  18
Theron:  48, 51
Verna Viola:  14, 23-25, 27, 28
William:  3, 4

Feighner -
Emmett:  47

Freeland -
Mamie Prudence:  27

Garrison -
Alta Mae:  35, 36
Edwin , Jr.:  35
Edwin , Sr:  15, 34, 36
Jack:  35

Gross -
Emma Vivian:  27

Hardy -
Carol Lee:  52, 54
Darel:  52, 54
Fred Waldo:  48, 52, 54
Herbert Oscar:  52, 54
Lynn:  53, 54

Hewey -
William T. (name: William T. Huey):  9, 44, 45

Huey -
Alta Mae:  44, 45
William T. (aka: William T. Hewey):  9, 44, 45

Hummer -
George:  26

Kilmer -
Emma May:  20

Kunkle -
Elizabeth Bessy:  2, 3, 7, 59, 60

Lambert -
Norma:  24-26

Langham -
Delilah:  8

Magnusson -
?:  22

McClanahan -
Bill (name: William Glenn McClanahan):  24, 25
Kathryn (aka: Kitty McClanahan):  26
Kitty (name: Kathryn McClanahan):  26
Mari:  26
Michael (aka: Mike McClanahan):  26
Mike (name: Michael McClanahan):  26
Patric:  26
Russell:  14, 23-25, 28
William Glenn (aka: Bill McClanahan):  24, 25

Meyer -
Chester P.:  14, 23, 24, 28
Joe:  47

Moorehead -
Kenneth:  49

Reed -
Miranda Eva:  52, 54

Roatcap -
Barbara June:  28
Joseph Spitler:  27
Roy Alexander Daniel:  14, 23, 24, 27, 28

Rowling -
Devin:  26



62

Sainsbury -
Ferris:  21, 22
Patricia:  22

Savaugeau -
Alice Marie:  10, 46, 47, 50-52, 54
Toncrede:  46, 47, 50

Schiesswohl -
Debra:  32, 33
Gary Glen:  30
Ray Alvin:  30, 31, 33
Ray Henry:  15, 29, 31, 33
Scott:  32, 33
Steven:  31, 33

Sear -
Harold:  28

Smith -
Charles F.:  9, 40, 41, 43
Claude W.:  41-43
Harold Jewell:  41, 43

Stear -
John K. (aka: John Stear, Jr.):  13
John (name: John K. Stear):  13
Lydia Jane:  8, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28, 29,

34, 38
Stout -

Dovie Lalene:  41
Summers -

Hugh:  49
Umberger -

Ellen:  41
Weldon -

Diantha:  46, 47, 50
Wellen -

?:  25
Yarnell -

Mary Jean:  30, 31, 33


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62

